losses on the derecognition of loans and advances at amortised cost. The gains on other financial assets at
amortised cost of R7.849 million was previously included as part of gains and losses on financial instruments.

This correction in disclosure did not impact the Banking Group’s profit for the year and earnings per share. It
further had not impact on the total non-interest revenue. This correction in disclosure had no impact on the
statement of financial position and consequently the statement of financial position at 30 June 2018 is not
restated. The correction in disclosure also had no impact on the statement of cash flows. The impact of this
correction on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income is set out in the table below.

SASFIN BANK LIMITED36 |

2. CRITICAL ESTIMATES, JUDGEMENTS AND RESTATEMENTS continued
2.11 Restatements continued

2019

As
 previously

 reported
R’000

Re-
classification

 error
increase/

(decrease)
R’000

Disclosure
 correction

increase/
(decrease)

R’000
Restated

R’000

Consolidated
Statement of comprehensive income
Interest and similar income  1 269 362 – –  1 269 362

Interest income calculated using the effective interest
method  1 276 425  (4 477) –  1 271 948
Other interest  (7 063)  4 477 –  (2 586)

Net interest income  506 058 – –  506 058
Non-interest income  341 262 – –  341 262
Net fee and commission income  105 992 – –  105 992
Fee and commission income  191 477 – –  191 477
Gains and losses on financial instruments  84 846 –  42 488  127 334

Net gains or losses on the derecognition of financial
instruments at amortised cost 84 846 –  42 488 127 334

Other income  150 424 –  (42 488)  107 936

2019 1 July 2018

As
previously
 reported

R’000

Re-
classification

 error
increase/

(decrease)
R’000

Disclosure
 correction

increase/
(decrease)

R’000
Restated

R’000

As
 previously

 reported1

R’000

Correction
increase/

(decrease)
R’000

Restated
R’000

Statement of
financial position
Investment securities
– Investments at fair
value through profit
or loss  154 363  (12 303) –  142 060  136 535 –2  136 533
Loans and advances  7 487 115  12 303 –  7 499 418  7 617 107 –  7 617 107

Amortised cost  7 487 115  (17 167) –  7 469 948  7 617 107  (14 915)  7 602 192
Fair value through
profit or loss –  29 470 –  29 470 –  14 915  14 915

1	  These are the balances previously reported upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 July 2018.
2	  The portion of the specialised lending product at fair value through profit or loss had no value on 1 July 2018.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

Annual financial statements | 37

2. CRITICAL ESTIMATES, JUDGEMENTS AND RESTATEMENTS continued
2.11 Restatements continued

2019

As
 previously

 reported
R’000

Re-
classification

 error
increase/

(decrease)
R’000

Disclosure
 correction

increase/
(decrease)

R’000
Restated

R’000

Separate
Statement of comprehensive income
Interest and similar income  813 754 – –  813 754

Interest income calculated using the effective interest
method  813 179  (4 477) –  808 702
Other interest  575  4 477 –  5 052

Net interest income  274 781 – –  274 781
Non-interest income  446 250 – –  446 250
Net fee and commission income  279 630 – –  279 630
Fee and commission income  295 656 – –  295 656
Gains and losses on financial instruments  146 132 –  42 488  188 620

Net gains or losses on the derecognition of financial
instruments at amortised cost  146 132 –  42 488  188 620

Other income  20 488 –  (42 488)  (22 000)

2019 2018

As
previously
 reported

R’000

Re-
classification

 error
increase/

(decrease)
R’000

Disclosure
 correction

increase/
(decrease)

R’000
Restated

R’000

As
 previously

 reported1

R’000

Correction
increase/

(decrease)
R’000

Restated
R’000

Statement of
financial position
Investment securities
– Investments at fair
value through profit
or loss  154 142  (12 303) 142 060  136 226 –2  136 224
Loans and advances  3 925 057  12 303  3 937 360  3 589 487 –  3 589 487

Amortised cost  3 925 057  (17 167) –  3 907 890  3 589 487  (14 915)  3 574 572
Fair value through
profit or loss –  29 470 –  29 470 –  14 915  14 915

1 	  These are the balances previously reported upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 July 2018.
2	   The portion of the specialised lending product at fair value through profit or loss had no value on 1 July 2018.

SASFIN BANK LIMITED38 |

3.	 STANDARDS/INTERPRETATIONS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE
There are new or revised accounting standards and interpretations in issue that are not yet effective for the
year ended 30 June 2020 and have not been applied in preparing these Consolidated and Separate Annual
Financial Statements. The Banking Group does not plan to adopt these standards early. These will be

[…]

parameters Equity type

2020
Potential

effect recorded
in profit or loss
(unfavourable)

R’m

2019
Potential

effect recorded
in profit or loss
(unfavourable)

R’m

Consolidated
Investment
securities

Weighted Average
Cost of Capital (WACC) 100/(100) bps Private equity  12.0840 11.2000

Investment
securities

Marketability and
minority discounts 100/(100) bps Private equity  3.0710 (2.8400)

Investment
securities Revenue growth 100/(100) bps Private equity (11.4460) (4.1000)
Investment
securities Capitalisation rate 50/(50) bps Property equity – (4.0400)

Separate
Investment
securities

Weighted Average
Cost of Capital (WACC) 100/(100) bps Private equity  12.0840 (11.2000)

Investment
securities

Marketability and
minority discounts 100/(100) bps Private equity  3.0710 (2.8400)

Investment
securities Revenue growth 100/(100) bps Private equity (11.4460) (4.1000)
Investment
securities Capitalisation rate 50/(50) bps Property equity – (4.0400)

37.5 Market risk sensitivity on investment securities
The table below illustrates the market risk sensitivity for all investment securities held by the Banking Group
assuming a 10% shift in the share price or proxy share price.

2020 2019

10%
 Reduction in

 fair value
R’000

Fair
value
R’000

10%
Increase in
 fair value

R’000

10%
 Reduction in

fair value
R’000

Fair
value
R’000

10%
Increase in
 fair value

R’000

Consolidated
Listed
Equity securities at fair value 135 150 165 199 221 243
Impact on gains and losses
recognised in profit or loss
for the year (64) (71) (78) 20 22 24

Unlisted
Equity securities at fair value 138 664 154 071 169 478 138 728 141 839 169 556
Impact on gains and losses
recognised in profit or loss
for the year 11 008 12 231 13 454 16 124 17 916 19 708

Separate
Unlisted
Equity securities at fair value 138 664 154 071 169 478 138 728 141 839 169 556
Impact on gains and losses
recognised in profit or loss
for the year 11 008 12 231 13 454 16 124 17 916 19 708

SASFIN BANK LIMITED78 |

37. CLASSIFICATION OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES continued
37.6 Financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value

2020

Fair value
Total

fair value
Amortised

 cost

Level 1
R’000

Level 2
R’000

Level 3
R’000 R’000 R’000

Consolidated
Financial assets – 4 824 945 6 949 110 11 774 055 11 774 055

Cash and cash balances – 1 698 350 – 1 698 350 1 698 350
Negotiable securities – 3 126 595 – 3 126 595 3 126 595
Trade and other receivables – – 354 059 354 059 354 059
Loans and advances1 – – 6 386 227 6 386 227 6 386 227
Loans to entities in the Group – – 208 824 208 824 208 824

Financial liabilities 2 743 823 7 361 283 891 891 10 996 997 10 996 997

Funding under repurchase agreements
and interbank – 1 882 806 – 1 882 806 1 882 806
Trade and other payables – – 684 667 684 667 684 667
Bank overdraft – 151 462 – 151 462 151 462
Provisions – – 20 291 20 291 20 291
Deposits from customers – 5 327 015 – 5 327 015 5 327 015
Lease liabilities – – 65 284 65 284 65 284
Debt securities issued 2 743 823 – – 2 743 823 2 743 823
Long-term loans – – 121 649 121 649 121 649

Separate
Financial assets – 4 568 698 3 849 533 8 418 231 8 418 231

Cash and cash balances – 1 442 103 – 1 442 103 1 442 103
Negotiable securities – 3 126 595 – 3 126 595 3 126 595
Trade and other receivables – – 286 414 286 414 286 414
Loans and advances – – 3 021 712 3 021 712 3 021 712
Loans to entities in the Group – – 541 407 541 407 541 407

Financial liabilities – 7 582 817 669 268 8 252 085 8 252 085

Funding under repurchase agreements
and interbank – 1 803 712 – 1 803 712 1 803 712
Trade and other payables – – 458 476 458 476 458 476
Bank overdraft – 30 462 – 30 462 30 462
Provisions – – 16 343 16 343 16 343
Deposits from customers – 5 748 643 – 5 748 643 5 748 643
Lease liabilities – – 62 705 62 705 62 705
Long-term loans – – 116 360 116 360 116 360
Loans from entities in the Group – – 15 384 15 384 15 384

The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities, recognised at amortised cost, is considered a
reasonable approximation of fair value, unless otherwise indicated above.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

Annual financial statements | 79

37. CLASSIFICATION OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES continued
37.6 Financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value

2019

Fair value
Total

fair value
Amortised

 cost

Level 1
R’000

Level 2
R’000

Level 3
R’000 R’000 R’000

Consolidated
Financial assets – 4 391 933 7 900 863 12 292 796 12 292 796